

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3549 OF 2025

Gitanjali Vishal Parab
(maiden name Gitanjali
Vijay Sawant)

...Petitioner

Vs.

Mr. Vishal Dinkar Parab

...Respondent

Mr. Veerdhaval Kakade	Advocate for the Petitioner
Mr. Sanchit B. Shinde	APP for the Respondent-State

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 26th JUNE 2025

P. C. :-

1. Heard learned Advocate for the Petitioner-wife and learned Advocate for the Respondent-husband.
2. The Family Court has stuck off the defence of the Respondent-wife for non-compliance of the order dated 14.02.2024. This order is challenged by the present Petitioner. When the notice was issued by this Court on 12.03.2025, the submission is recorded that the Petitioner-wife will express an apology before the learned Judge,

Family Court, Pune. It has been done.

3. Learned Advocate for the Respondent-husband wants to file reply to this petition.

4. In view of that ad-interim relief granted in terms of prayer clause '(b)' is extended till the next date.

5. Stand over to 15th July 2025.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]